CERTIFICATION OF ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Fund

The applicant must complete a Certification of Assurance of Compliance-VOCA (Cal OES 2-104f), which includes details regarding Federal Grant Funds, Equal Employment Opportunity Program (EEOP), Drug Free Workplace Compliance, California Environmental Quality Act, Lobbying, Debarment and Suspension requirements, Proof of Authority from City Council/Governing Board, and the special conditions under the Victims of Crime Act (VOCA). The applicant is required to submit the necessary assurances and documentation before finalization of the Grant Award Agreement. In signing the Grant Award Face Sheet, the applicant formally notifies Cal OES that the applicant will comply with all pertinent requirements.

Resolutions are no longer required as submission documents. Cal OES has incorporated the resolution into the Certification of Assurance of Compliance, Section VII, entitled, "Proof of Authority from City Council/Governing Board." The Applicant is required to obtain written authorization (original signature) from the City Council/Governing board that the official executing the agreement is, in fact, authorized to do so, and will maintain said written authorization on file and readily available upon demand. This requirement does not apply to state agencies.

CERTIFICATION OF ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Fund

| I, | Pete Vander Poe | el | | | hereby certify that |
|-----|--|--|---|--|--|
| | (official authorized to | sign grant aw | vard, same person as Sec | ction 14 on Grant Award Face Sheet) | |
| R | ECIPIENT. C | ounty of Tu | lare | | |
| IM | IPLEMENTING AC | GENCY | Office of the District | t Attorney | |
| PF | ROJECT TITLE | Unserve | ed/Underserved Victir | m Advocacy & Outreach Progra | am |
| | | | | ndbook and adhering to all of the all OES including, but not limited | |
| I. | Federal Grant | Funds | | | |
| | pursuant to Of | MB Cırcular | A-133 and are allow | leral grant funds annually are re red to utilize federal grant funds dbook for more detail. | |
| | The a | above name | ed recipient receives | \$500,000 or more in federal gra | ant funds annually. |
| | ✓ The a | above name | ed recipient does not | receive \$500,000 or more in fe | deral grant funds annually. |
| II. | Equal Employ | ment Opp | ortunity – (<i>Recipier</i> | nt Handbook Section 2151) | |
| | discrimination ancestry, disal characteristics pregnancy disa | or harassm oility (menta), marital st ability leave and federa | ent in employment be al and physical) includ atus, sex, sexual orie , or age (over 40). C I requirements rega | to promote equal employment of ecause of race, religious creed, ding HIV and AIDS, medical colentation, denial of family medical CES-funded projects certingly and employment opports. | color, national origin, ndition (cancer and genetic al care leave, denial of fy that they will comply |
| | Please provide | the follow | ng information. | | |
| | Equal Empl | oyment Op | portunity Officer: W | yleen Luoma | |
| | Tıtle: | Title: Affirmative Act | | | |
| | Address: | 2900 Wes | st Burrel Avenue, Visa | alia, CA 93291 | |
| | Phone: | (559) 733 | -6266 | | |
| | Email: | wluoma@ | co.tulare.ca.us | | |
| | | | | | |

III. Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 – (Recipient Handbook, Section 2152)

The State of California requires that every person or organization awarded a grant or contract shall certify it will provide a drug-free workplace.

IV. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) - (Recipient Handbook, Section 2153)

The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (*Public Resources Code, Section 21000 et seq)* requires all Cal OES funded projects to certify compliance with CEQA Projects receiving funding must coordinate with their city or county planning agency to ensure that the project is compliance with CEQA requirements.

V. Lobbying – (Recipient Handbook Section 2154)

Cal OES grant funds, grant property, or grant funded positions shall not be used for any lobbying activities, including, but not limited to, being paid by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the making of any federal grant, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal grant or cooperative agreement.

VI. Debarment and Suspension – (Recipient Handbook Section 2155)

(This applies to federally funded grants only)

Cal OES-funded projects must certify that it and its principals are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, sentenced to a denial of federal benefits by a state or federal court, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any federal department of agency

VII. Proof of Authority from City Council/Governing Board

The above-named organization (applicant) accepts responsibility for and will comply with the requirement to obtain written authorization from the city council/governing board in support of this program. The applicant agrees to provide all matching funds required for said project (including any amendment thereof) under the Program and the funding terms and conditions of Cal OES, and that any cash match will be appropriated as required. It is agreed that any liability arising out of the performance of this Grant Award Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grant recipient and the authorizing agency. The State of California and Cal OES disclaim responsibility of any such liability. Furthermore, it is also agreed that grant funds received from Cal OES shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by the city council/governing board.

The applicant is required to obtain written authorization from the city council/governing board that the official executing this agreement is, in fact, authorized to do so. The applicant is also required to maintain said written authorization on file and readily available upon demand.

VIII. Special Condition for Grant Awards with Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Fund

• The grant recipient agrees to administer the grant in accordance with the VOCA, the VOCA Program Guidelines, and the Office of Justice Programs Financial Guide.

All appropriate documentation must be maintained on file by the project and available for Cal OES or public scrutiny upon request. Failure to comply with these requirements may result in suspension of payments under the grant or termination of the grant or both and the Recipient may be ineligible for award of any future grants if the Cal OES determines that any of the following has occurred: (1) the Recipient has made false certification, or (2) violates the certification by failing to carry out the requirements as noted above.

| CERTIFICATION |
|---|
| I, the official named below, am the same individual authorized to sign the Grant Award Agreement [Section 14 on Grant Award Face Sheet], and hereby swear that I am duly authorized legally to bind the contractor or grant recipient to the above described certification. I am fully aware that this certification, executed on the date and in the county below, is made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California. |
| Authorized Official's Signature: |
| Authorized Official's Typed Name: Pete Vander Poel |
| Authorized Official's Title: Chairman, Tulare County Board of Supervisors |
| Date Executed: |
| Federal Employer ID #: 94-6000596 Federal DUNS # 071861884 |
| Current Central Contractor Registration Expiration Date: April 15, 2014 |
| Executed in the City/County of: Visalia/Tulare |
| AUTHORIZED BY: (not applicable to State agencies) |
| ☐ City Financial Officer ☐ County Financial Officer ☐ City Manager ☑ County Manager ☐ Governing Board Chair |
| Signature: |
| Typed Name: Jean Rousseau |
| Title: County Administrative Officer |

| /Cal | | 1100 | Only) |
|------|-----|------|-------|
| luai | UES | USE | OHIV |

| | # | FIPS# | | vs _ | CFDA# | | Grant# | |
|--|--|---|--|--|---|---|--|--|
| | | · · · · · · | | | | EMERGEN | | CES |
| The Cal | ornia Governor's (| Office of Emerg | ency Services | hereafter design | ated Cal OES, h | nereby makes a | Grant Award of | f funds to the following |
| | Recipient: Cou | | | _ | | | | 5# 071861884 |
| | amount and for th | | duration set for | th in this Grant A | | | | |
| 2. imple | menting Agency | Office of the | e District Attorn | ey | | | 2a. DUN | S# 788523777 |
| | menting Agency | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | | · | 93291-4543 |
| | tion of Project: | | Visalia City | Street | | City Tulare County | | Zip+4 93291-4543 Zip+4 |
| 5. Disas | ster/Program Title | e: Unserved/Ur | nderserved Victim | Advocacy & Outr | eac 6. Perfor | mance Period: | 10/01/13 | to 09/30/14 |
| Grant Year | Fund Source | A. State | B. Federal | C. Total | D. Cash Match | E. In-Kind Match | F. Total Match | G. Total Project Cost |
| 2013 | 7 VOCA | | \$125,000 | | \$31,250 | | \$31,250 | \$156,250 |
| Select | ⁸ Select | | | | | | \$0 | \$0 |
| Select | ⁹ Select | | | | | | \$0 | \$0 |
| Select | 10 Select | | | | | | \$0 | \$0 |
| 00.000 | | | | | | | | |
| Select | ¹¹ Select | | | | | | \$0 | \$0 |
| Select | 12 TOTALS | \$0 | L | \$125,000 | \$31,250 | \$0 | \$31,250 | |
| 13. This Assurance City/Cour that all fu accepts t laws, aud allocation | | ts of this title pa hereby certify I a , City Manager, (ant to this agree d agrees to admi eral program gu ontingent on the | ge, the application am vested with the County Administr ment will be sper nister the grant p idelines, and Cal enactment of the | on for the grant, we authority to entrator, Governing Entrexclusively on toroject in accorda OES policy and postate Budget | hich is attached a er into this Grant doard Chair, or oth he purposes spec nce with the Gran rogram guidance. | and made a part he Award Agreement her Approving Boo cified in the Grant t Award as well as | \$31,250 ereof, and the ,, and have the a dy The Grant Re Award The Gra s all applicable s lent further agre | \$0 126 Total Project Cost \$156,250 pproval of the ecupient certifies nt Recipient tate and federal |
| 13. This Assurance City/Cour that all fu accepts t laws, aud allocation | 12 TOTALS Grant Award consis es/Certifications I http://inancial Officer. nds received pursuants Grant Award and it requirements, fed of funds may be consisted. | ts of this title pa hereby certify I a , City Manager, C ant to this agree d agrees to admi eral program gu ontingent on the to Sign for A | ge, the application am vested with the County Administr ment will be sper nister the grant p idelines, and Cal enactment of the | on for the grant, we authority to entrator, Governing Enterchant exclusively on toroject in accorda OES policy and pestate Budget Recipient: | hich is attached a er into this Grant foard Chair, or oth he purposes spec nce with the Gran rogram guidance. | and made a part he Award Agreement Her Approving Boo Ified in the Grant t Award as well as The Grant Recip | \$31,250 ereof, and the and have the and the Grant Re Award The Gras all applicable significant further agreember: | \$0 126 Total Project Cost \$156,250 pproval of the ecipient certifies nt Recipient tate and federal es that the |
| 13. This Assurance City/Court that all fu accepts t laws, aud allocation | 12 TOTALS Grant Award consists es/Certifications I to the Financial Officer and seceived pursuants Grant Award and it requirements, fed to funds may be conficial Authorized Pete Vander | ts of this title pathereby certify I at a City Manager, Cant to this agreed agrees to admired program guentingent on the | ge, the application vested with the County Administr ment will be sper nister the grant pidelines, and Cal enactment of the pplicant/Grant | on for the grant, we authority to entrator, Governing Enterchant exclusively on toroject in accorda OES policy and pestate Budget Recipient: | hich is attached a er into this Grant loard Chair, or oft he purposes spec nce with the Gran rogram guidance. 15. Federal E | and made a part he Award Agreement her Approving Boo offied in the Grant t Award as well as The Grant Recip | \$31,250 ereof, and the and have the a dy The Grant Re Award The Gra all applicable s itent further agre mber: S of Supervisors | \$0 126 Total Project Cost \$156,250 pproval of the ecipient certifies nt Recipient tate and federal es that the |
| Select 13. This Assurance City/Courthat all fu accepts t laws, aud allocation 14. Of Name Teleph | 12 TOTALS Grant Award consists es/Certifications I to the Financial Officer and seceived pursuants Grant Award and it requirements, fed to funds may be conficial Authorized Pete Vander | ts of this title pathereby certify I at City Manager, Cant to this agreed agrees to admired program guentingent on the to Sign for Appendix 199 636-5000 | ge, the application vested with the County Administration will be spernister the grant pidelines, and Calenactment of the pplicant/Grant | on for the grant, where authority to entrator, Governing Entractors of the exclusively on the project in accorda OES policy and places are state Budget. Recipient: (559) 733-689 (area code) | hich is attached a er into this Grant to this Grant to the purposes specific with the Gran rogram guidance. 15. Federal E Title Chairm 8 Email | and made a part he Award Agreement her Approving Boo offied in the Grant t Award as well as The Grant Recipemployer ID Numan of the Board | \$31,250 ereof, and the and have the a dy The Grant Re Award The Gra all applicable s itent further agre mber: S of Supervisors | \$126 Total Project Cost \$156,250 pproval of the ecipient certifies nt Recipient tate and federal es that the |
| Select 13. This Assurance City/Courthat all fu accepts t laws, aud allocation 14. Of Name Teleph | Grant Award consistes/Certifications I into Financial Officer and received pursuants Grant Award and it requirements, fed to of funds may be conficial Authorized Pete Vander One (55) (area coont Mailing Address | ts of this title pathereby certify I at City Manager, Cant to this agreed agrees to admired program guentingent on the to Sign for Appendix 199 636-5000 | ge, the application vested with the County Administration will be spernister the grant pidelines, and Calenactment of the pplicant/Grant | on for the grant, where authority to entrator, Governing Entractors of the exclusively on the project in accorda OES policy and places are state Budget. Recipient: (559) 733-689 (area code) | hich is attached a er into this Grant to this Grant to the purposes specific with the Gran rogram guidance. 15. Federal E Title Chairm 8 Email | and made a part he Award Agreement her Approving Boo offied in the Grant t Award as well as The Grant Recipemployer ID Numan of the Board | \$31,250 ereof, and the and have the a dy The Grant Re Award The Gra all applicable s ient further agre mber: G of Supervisors lare ca us | \$126 Total Project Cost \$156,250 pproval of the ecipient certifies nt Recipient tate and federal es that the |
| Select 13. This Assurance City/Courthat all fu accepts t laws, aud allocation 14. Of Name Teleph Payme | Grant Award consistes/Certifications I into Financial Officer and received pursuants Grant Award and it requirements, fed to of funds may be conficial Authorized Pete Vander One (55) (area coont Mailing Address | ts of this title pathereby certify I at City Manager, Cant to this agreed agrees to admired program guentingent on the to Sign for Appendix 199 636-5000 | ge, the application vested with the County Administration will be spernister the grant pidelines, and Calenactment of the pplicant/Grant FAX Donney Blvd , Ro | on for the grant, where authority to entrator, Governing Entractors of the exclusively on the project in accorda OES policy and places are state Budget. Recipient: (559) 733-689 (area code) | hich is attached a er into this Grant toard Chair, or off he purposes spec nce with the Gran rogram guidance. 15. Federal E Title Chairm 8 Email City Visalia Date | and made a part he Award Agreement her Approving Boo offied in the Grant t Award as well as The Grant Recipemployer ID Numan of the Board | \$31,250 ereof, and the and have the a dy The Grant Re Award The Gra all applicable s ient further agre mber: G of Supervisors lare ca us | \$126 Total Project Cost \$156,250 pproval of the ecipient certifies nt Recipient tate and federal es that the |
| Select 13. This Assurance City/Cour that all furth accepts to laws, and allocation of the course of | Grant Award consistes/Certifications I into Financial Officer and received pursuants Grant Award and it requirements, fed to of funds may be conficial Authorized Pete Vander One (55) (area coont Mailing Address | ts of this title pathereby certify I at City Manager, Cant to this agreed agrees to admired program guontingent on the to Sign for Appel 9) 636-5000 del | ge, the application wested with the County Administration will be spernister the grant pidelines, and Cal enactment of the pplicant/Grant FAX Donney Blvd , Ro | on for the grant, where authority to enti- rator, Governing Ent exclusively on the project in accordances policy and presented and the exclusively of the exclusively on the project in accordance of the exclusively on the exclusive exclusively and present exclusive e | hich is attached a er into this Grant loard Chair, or off he purposes spec nce with the Gran rogram guidance. 15. Federal E Title Chairm 8 Email City Visalia Date ONLY] | and made a part he Award Agreement her Approving Boo lified in the Grant t Award as well as The Grant Recip Employer ID Nu an of the Board grants@co tu | \$31,250 ereof, and the and have the and y The Grant Reference and applicable significant further agreember: of Supervisors lare ca us | \$0 126 Total Project Cost \$156,250 pproval of the ecipient certifies nt Recipient tate and federal es that the 946000596 |